

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

NICOLAS REYES,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:18-cv-0611
)	
HAROLD CLARKE, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STANDARDS..... 1

I. The Weight Accorded to Plaintiff’s Choice of Forum Favors this District. 3

II. Witness Convenience and Access Favors this District. 9

III. Convenience of the Parties Favors this District. 14

IV. The Interest of Justice Favors this District..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Apodaca v. Raemisch, Nos. 17-1284, 17-1289 (U.S. Oct. 9, 2018)6

Bluestone Innovations, LLC v. LG Electronics, Inc.,
940 F. Supp. 2d 310 (E.D. Va. 2013)9

Board of Trustees v. Sullivant Avenue Properties, LLC,
508 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Va. 2007)3, 10

*Board of Trustees, Sheet Metal Workers National Fund v.
Baylor Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.*, 702 F. Supp. 1253 (E.D. Va. 1988)3

Brock v. Entre Computer Centers, Inc., 933 F.2d 1253 (4th Cir. 1991).....15

Brooks-Williams v. Keybank, National Ass’n, Civil No. WDQ-15-559,
2015 WL 9255327 (D. Md. Dec. 17, 2015).....2

Byerson v. Equifax Information Services, LLC,
467 F. Supp. 2d 627 (E.D. Va. 2006)10, 15

Candela Corp. v. Palomar Medical Technologies, Inc., No. 9:06-CV-277,
2007 WL 738615 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 22, 2007)14

Century Furniture, LLC v. C & C Imports, Inc., No. 1:07cv179,
2007 WL 2712955 (W.D.N.C. Sept. 14, 2007)2

Citibank, N.A. v. Affinity Processing Corp.,
248 F. Supp. 2d 172 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)14

Cognitronics Imaging Systems, Inc. v. Recognition Research Inc.,
83 F. Supp. 2d 689 (E.D. Va. 2000)2

Cosner v. Saum, No. 1:12cv964 (LMB/JFA),
2013 WL 1736779 (E.D. Va. Apr. 19, 2013)16

Davis v. Ayala, 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)12

Dearbury Oil & Gas, Inc. v. Lykins Cos., Civil Action No. 7:16-0923-MGL,
2017 WL 713689 (D.S.C. Feb. 23, 2017).....2

Division Access Control, Inc. v. Landrum, Civil Action No. 3:06dv414,
2007 WL 1238607 (E.D. Va. Apr. 27, 2007)10

Electronic Systems Protection, Inc. v. Innovolt, Inc., No. 5:09-CV-464-FL,
2010 WL 2813503 (E.D.N.C. July 14, 2010)10

Erb v. Roadway Express, Inc., No. 4:05-CV-0011,
2005 WL 1215955 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 19, 2005)14

Finkel v. Subaru of America, Inc., Civil Action No. 3:06CV292,
2006 WL 2786811 (E.D. Va. Sept. 26, 2006)18

Fujitsu Ltd. v. Negear, Inc., No. 07-cv-710-bbc,
2008 WL 2540602 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 4, 2008)14

Hill v. Hutto, 537 F. Supp. 1185 (E.D. Va. 1982)16

Holmes Group, Inc. v. Hamilton Beach/Proctor Silex, Inc.,
249 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D. Mass. 2002)15

Hutto v. Finney, 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....6

Invue Security Products Inc. v. Mobile Tech, Inc., 3:15-cv-00610-MOC-DSC,
2017 WL 3595486 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 21, 2017).....2

JTH Tax, Inc. v. Lee, 482 F. Supp. 2d 731 (E.D. Va. 2007).....11

Koh v. Microtek International, Inc., 250 F. Supp. 2d 627 (E.D. Va. 2003)10

Macronix International Co. v. Spansion Inc., Civil Action No. 3:13cv679,
2014 WL 934521 (E.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2014).....15

In re Medley, 134 U.S. 160 (1890)6

Porter v. Clarke, 290 F. Supp. 3d 518 (E.D. Va. 2018), *appeal docketed*,
No. 18-6257 (4th Cir. Mar. 15, 2018).....16

Roberts v. Morchower, 956 F.2d 1163
(4th Cir. 1992) (per curiam) (unpublished table decision)9

Samsung Electronics Co. v. Rambus Inc.,
386 F. Supp. 2d 708 (E.D. Va. 2005) *passim*

Sellers v. Roper, 554 F. Supp. 202 (E.D. Va. 1982)16

Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp., 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....2, 15

Symbology Innovations LLC v. Lego Systems, Inc.,
282 F. Supp. 3d 916 (E.D. Va. 2017)3

Tharpe v. Lawidjaja, Civil Action No. 6:12-CV-00039,
2012 WL 5336208 (W.D. Va. Oct. 26, 2012).....2

Truk International Fund, LP v. Wehlmann, No. 08 Civ. 8462 (PGG),
2009 WL 1456650, (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2009)14

Trustees of the Plumbers & Pipefitters National Pension Fund v. Plumbing Services, Inc., 791 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2015)3

U.S. Ship Management, Inc. v. Maersk Line, Ltd.,
357 F. Supp. 2d 924 (E.D. Va. 2005)15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1404.....1

Va. Code § 8.01-26117

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian J. Moran, Opinion, *Virginia’s Corrections System is a Model for Other States*, Washington Post (June 15, 2018).....5

NBC29.com, *Virginia Department of Corrections Dealing with Vacancies* (June 21, 2017, 4:56 PM), <http://www.nbc29.com/story/35719364/virginia-department-of-corrections-dealing-with-vacancies>.....17

Press Release, VDOC, *Virginia Stands Out for Operating a Corrections System Without the Use of Solitary Confinement* (May 10, 2018), https://www.vadoc.virginia.gov/news/press-releases/18may10_restrictivehousing.shtm.4

Richmond Times-Dispatch, *2016–17 State of Virginia Salaries, Dep’t of Corrections*, <http://data.richmond.com/salaries/2016/state/department-of-corrections/harold-clarke>.17

Va. Dep’t of Corrections, *Judicial Mapping Project 37–39* (Jan. 2016), <https://vadoc.virginia.gov/about/facts/research/Judicial%20Mapping%20Project%20January%202016.pdf>17
